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SERVICE OF PAPERS 

 

1. The Committee had considered the following documents: a hearing bundle 

(pages A to K and 1 to 101) and a service bundle (pages 1 to 22).  

 

2. Having considered the letter dated 11 July 2018 from ACCA to Mr Noman, 

the Committee was satisfied that it had been sent to his registered address in 

accordance with regulation 22 of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 as amended ("CDR"). It also contained the necessary 

information in accordance with CDR10. Consequently, the Committee 

decided that Mr Noman had been properly served with proceedings.  

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

3. On 11 July 2018, not only had ACCA served the documents on Mr Noman by 

post but had also sent the documents by email to both email addresses held 

for Mr Noman on ACCA's register. 

 

4. On 24 July 2018, in the absence of any response from Mr Noman, ACCA 

sent another email to him at both addresses asking him to respond, and 

reminding him of the date of hearing. Mr Noman did not reply. 

 

5. On 1 August 2018, ACCA sent another email to both addresses, the email 

including the date of hearing. Again, there was no reply. 

 

6. On 6 August 2018, the Hearings Officer of ACCA telephoned Mr Noman and 

spoke to him. He confirmed that he was aware of the hearing on 14 August 

2018 but that he did not intend to attend. He also confirmed that he had 

received the various emails from ACCA.  He agreed that he would confirm 

his intentions in an email.  He failed to do so. 

 

7. On 6 August 2018, ACCA sent a confirmatory email to Mr Noman and 

attached an attendance note of the telephone conversation. 

 

8. On 13 August 2018, ACCA sent a final email to Mr Noman requesting him to 

respond but, again, he failed to do so. 
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9. The Committee was satisfied that ACCA had done everything possible to 

engage Mr Noman in the proceedings but he clearly had no intention of 

doing so. He had confirmed that he had knowledge of the hearing date and 

he had also said that he had received the emails containing the documents 

which set out the case against him. 

 

10. The Committee decided that Mr Noman had voluntarily absented himself 

from the hearing which he could have joined by telephone or video link if it 

was not possible for him to attend in person. He had waived his right to 

attend. 

 

11. The Committee was also satisfied that, taking account of the seriousness of 

the allegations, it was in the public interest to proceed.  The Committee did 

not consider that any benefit would be derived in adjourning the hearing and 

no such application had been made. Finally, the Committee considered that 

it was in a position to reach proper findings of fact on the evidence presented 

to it. 

 

12. The Committee ordered that the hearing should proceed in the absence of 

Mr Noman. 

 

ALLEGATIONS 

 

1. Mr Mostofa Kamal Noman who is registered with ACCA (Association 

of Chartered Certified Accountants) as a student: 

 

a. On 14 and 20 December 2017, Mr Mostofa Kamal Noman 

caused or permitted the submission to ACCA of one or more 

of the documents listed in Schedule A, which purported to be 

issued by University of Central Lancashire when, in fact, they 

had not. 

 

b. Mr Mostofa Kamal Noman’s conduct as set out in paragraph 

1(a) above was: 

 
i. Dishonest; 
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ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity 

 
c. Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and 

Disciplinary Regulations 2014, Mr Mostofa Kamal Noman has 

failed to co-operate fully with the investigation of a complaint 

in that he failed to respond to any or all of ACCA’s 

correspondence as set out in Schedule B. 

 

d. By reason of his conduct as set out in 1(a) and/or 1(b)(i) and 

(ii) and/or 1(c), Mr Mostofa Kamal Noman is: 

 
i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to Bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 

8(a)(iii). 

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

13. On 20 November 2010, Mr Noman was admitted to ACCA’s student register. 

 

14. On 4 January 2018, ACCA Investigations received a referral from ACCA 

Exemptions regarding Mr Noman. They had received information that the 

certificate and transcript that Mr Noman submitted to ACCA as specified in 

Schedule A above were not genuine. An investigation ensued. 

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

 

15. In reaching its findings in respect of the allegations, the Committee relied on 

the documentary evidence contained in ACCA's bundle, which included 

statements from ACCA's Customer Operations Team Manager – Student 

Nurturing, Person A, ACCA's Exemptions Team Manager, Person B, and an 

ACCA Confirmation of False Document Form completed and signed by the 

Head of School at the University of Central Lancashire, Person C.  

 

Allegation 1(a) 

 

16. On 14 December 2017, ACCA received an e-mail from the registered e-mail 

address of Mr Noman in which he stated he had completed the BA (Hon’s) 
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(sic) Accounting and Financial Studies at the University of Central 

Lancashire. He wished to transfer to ACCA qualification from his FIA. 

 

17. In the same email, Mr Noman attached documents which included a 

Bachelor of Arts in Accounting and Financial Studies certificate dated April 

2017 and a transcript purportedly to be from the University of Central 

Lancashire. 

 

18. ACCA responded on the same day, asking Mr Noman to complete and return 

an ACCA-FIA Transfer Declaration form. 

 

19. On 20 December 2017, ACCA received from Mr Noman the completed 

Transfer Declaration Form and he also requested F1 to F9 exemptions. He 

was told that this had been sent to ACCA Exemptions. 

 

20. On receipt, the certificate and transcript described in Schedule A above was 

examined and, on noting that the fonts were different, suspicions were raised 

and so the documents were sent to the University of Central Lancashire for 

authentication. 

 

21. The University confirmed that the documents were not genuine. Person C, 

who had reviewed the documents, stated, and the Committee found, as 

follows: 

 

a. Mr Noman had never been a registered student at University of 

Central Lancashire; 

 

b. The documents submitted by Mr Noman purporting to be from the 

University of Central Lancashire were not issued by them; 

 

c. The name on the certificate did not exist on the student record 

system and the ID shown matched another student name; 

 

d. The person named on the certificate was not the Vice Chancellor 

in April 2017; 
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e. Hon’s has an apostrophe on the transcript which is incorrect; 

 

f. There was no campus called Sharoe Green Lane North; 

 

g. There was no degree classification shown on the main certificate 

and the Transcript showed a “Merit” which would be an incorrect 

classification for a BA Hons degree, and 

 

h. The UCLan logo is an old version of the logo of the University. 

 

22. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Noman had caused the submission to 

ACCA of the documents listed in Schedule A above which purported to have 

been issued by the University of Central Lancashire when they had not.  

 

23. The Committee noted that Mr Noman had been given every opportunity to 

provide evidence of his attendance and achievements at the University and 

that the documents described in Schedule A were genuine. However, he had 

not done so. 

 

24. On this basis, the Committee found the facts of allegation 1(a) proved. 

 

Allegation 1(b)(i) 

 

25. On the basis of its findings of fact, the Committee concluded that it was 

appropriate and proper to infer that Mr Noman submitted the documents in 

Schedule A to ACCA, and requested them to take action on the strength of 

such documents, knowing that he had never attended the University of 

Central Lancashire, let alone acquired the qualifications specified in those 

documents.  

 

26. The Committee further found that he did so deliberately with an intention to 

deceive ACCA and to gain an advantage. He did so knowing that such 

conduct was dishonest. The Committee was entirely satisfied that, by the 

standards of an ordinary decent person, such conduct was dishonest. 

 

27. The Committee therefore found allegation 1(b)(i) proved. 
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Allegation 1(b)(ii) 

 

28. The Committee relied on its findings in respect of allegation 1(b)(i) above and 

found that Mr Noman's conduct was contrary to the Fundamental Principles 

of Integrity. 

 

29. Consequently, the Committee found allegation 1(b)(ii) proved.  

 

Allegation 1(c) 

 

30.  On 17 January 2018, ACCA initially wrote to Mr Noman at his registered 

mailing address and via his registered email for his comments and 

observations regarding the investigation. He was asked to respond by 07 

February 2018. He failed to do so. 

 

31. On 8 February 2018, a further letter was sent to him at the new address Mr 

Noman had included on the register since the letter of 17 January 2018. It 

was also sent as an attachment to an email of the same date. The letter 

included a warning that a failure to cooperate may be added as an allegation 

in any future proceedings. He was requested to respond by 2 March 2018. 

He failed to do so. 

 

32. On 5 March 2018, a further chasing letter was sent to Mr Noman at the 

registered mail and email addresses, requesting a response by 26 March 

2018. 

 

33. On 13 March 2018, ACCA sent an email to Mr Noman using his previously 

registered email address, asking him to confirm that the correct contact 

details were set out on ACCA's register. He responded on the same day to 

confirm that the contact details were accurate and that he had made the 

changes to the register. 

 

34. On 14 March 2018, ACCA sent the email and attached letter dated 5 March 

2018 again to Mr Noman but he failed again to respond by 26 March 2018. 
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35. On 27 March 2018, a further email was sent to him informing him of the 

allegations he faced to include one of failing to cooperate with ACCA. He 

failed to respond. 

 

36. On 23 April 2018, ACCA wrote to Mr Noman by mail and email indicating that 

the matter was being referred to an assessor and that he would be notified of 

the decision in due course. 

 

37. However, on 25 April 2018, ACCA received an email from Mr Noman's 

registered email address confirming that he had received ACCA's emails and 

repeating his request for exemptions based on his fraudulent claim to have 

obtained a degree from the University of Central Lancashire. 

 

38. On 4 July 2018, ACCA sent an email to Mr Noman informing him that the 

University had indicated that the certificate and transcript he had submitted 

were not genuine and he was asked to respond by 25 July 2018. He failed to 

do so. 

 

39. Taking account of the fact that Mr Noman had responded to one of the 

emails and had confirmed that the contact details were accurate, the 

Committee was satisfied that he had received all the correspondence from 

ACCA. He had failed to cooperate fully with ACCA by failing to respond to 

the correspondence listed in Schedule B above by the dates stipulated in 

that correspondence. 

 

40. On this basis, the Committee found allegation 1c proved. 

 

Allegation 1(d)(i) 

 

41. The Committee was satisfied that, having found Mr Noman to have acted 

dishonestly, such conduct brought discredit on himself, the Association and 

the accountancy profession. He had also failed to cooperate with his 

regulator. It was of crucial importance that members cooperated with ACCA 

in order to ensure that the profession is able to maintain the highest possible 

standards of conduct. Furthermore, Mr Noman had been asked to respond to 

very serious allegations, including dishonesty, and he had been warned 

repeatedly of the consequences of his failure to cooperate. The failure on the 
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part of Mr Noman to do so brought discredit on himself. For these reasons, 

the Committee found Mr Noman guilty of misconduct in respect of allegations 

1(a), (b) and (c). 

 

42. On this basis, the Committee found allegation 1(d)(i) proved. 

 

Allegation 1(d)(ii) 

 

43. On the basis of its findings in respect of allegation 1(d)(i), the Committee 

made no separate findings in respect of this allegation. 

 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

 

44. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose taking into 

account all it had read in the bundle of documents, ACCA’s Guidance for 

Disciplinary Sanctions (July 2018) and the principle of proportionality.  It had 

also listened to legal advice from the Legal Adviser which it accepted. 

 

45. The Committee considered the available sanctions in increasing order of 

severity having decided that it was not appropriate to conclude the case with 

no order. 

 

46. The Committee was mindful of the fact that its role was not to be punitive and 

that the purpose of any sanction was to protect members of the public, 

maintain public confidence in the profession and in ACCA and to declare and 

uphold proper standards of conduct and performance. 

 

47. The Committee considered whether any mitigating or aggravating factors 

featured in this case. 

 

48. The Committee had not been told of any previous findings against Mr 

Noman. This appeared to be the only mitigating factor in his favour. Having 

decided not to engage in the process, Mr Noman had not provided any other 

material, such as written references or testimonials, for the Committee to 

consider. 
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49. The Committee considered that the following aggravating features applied. 

On the basis of the findings, it had been established that his behaviour had 

been deliberate, repeated, and dishonest. He had attempted by fraudulent 

means to gain a significant advantage over those students who behave 

responsibly and honestly. Had Mr Noman been successful in gaining such an 

advantage and deceived ACCA into awarding him various exemptions, he 

could have represented a risk to the public if he proceeded to practice 

without being qualified to do so. 

 

50. The Committee concluded that neither an admonishment nor a reprimand 

would adequately reflect the seriousness of the Committee's findings. 

 

51. The Committee then considered whether a severe reprimand would be an 

appropriate sanction. Again, taking account of the complete absence of any 

insight or contrition together with the seriousness of its findings, the 

Committee did not consider that a severe reprimand would be sufficient or 

proportionate. Indeed, the dishonest conduct of Mr Noman persisted until as 

late as April 2018, when he corresponded with ACCA fraudulently requesting 

ACCA to grant him exemptions from examinations. This was conduct which 

was fundamentally incompatible with being a student member of ACCA. 

 

52. The Committee had considered whether there were any exceptional reasons 

why the Committee should consider that it would not be necessary to remove 

Mr Norman from the student register but could find none. 

 

53. The Committee concluded that the only appropriate, proportionate and 

sufficient sanction was to order that Mr Noman shall be removed from the 

student register. 

 

54. The Committee also considered that, taking account of the seriousness of its 

findings and the nature of Mr Noman's dishonest conduct, it was appropriate, 

proportionate and necessary to order that Mr Noman should not be permitted 

to apply for readmission until the expiry of a period of five years after the 

effective date of this order. The Committee acknowledged that it was 

imposing the maximum period before which Mr Noman can reapply.  

However, this was premeditated and planned behaviour and was misconduct 

with which he persisted. 
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COSTS AND REASONS 

 

55. The Committee considered the documents containing details of ACCA's 

claim for costs (Tabled Additionals (1) pages 102-103 and Tabled Additionals 

(2) pages 104 -105). 

 

56. The Committee concluded that ACCA was entitled to be awarded costs 

against Mr Noman. The amount of costs for which ACCA applied was 

£7,155.64.  All parts of the allegation, to include dishonesty, had been found 

proved. The Committee noted that it was appropriate to discount the total 

claim in respect of the Case Presenter and Hearings Officer to reflect the fact 

that the hearing had been shorter than the estimated time. Otherwise, the 

Committee did not consider that the claim was unreasonable. 

 

57. In the absence of any information from Mr Noman as to his means, the 

Committee approached its deliberations on the basis that he was able to pay 

any amount awarded against him. 

 

58. In the circumstances, the Committee ordered Mr Noman to pay the costs of 

ACCA in the sum of £6,250.00. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

 

59. The Committee decided that, taking account of its findings, it was in the 

interests of the public for the order to take immediate effect.  

 

HH Graham White 

Chairman 

14 August 2018 

 

 


